
June 19, 1967 
Passed On File 
6...f't'-''-~~~..) " -.:1 <t 

Passed Senate, Date~~,~-~2~9~-~~~7~ 

Senate File 836 

By COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS 

P as s e d H o us e , D a t e t, _ 3o - ' 7 

Vote: Ayes J.f.3 Nays. _ _!_ ___ Vote: Ayes /06 Nays t, 

(J,._ ... ... ..Q. Approved ~~~~ 10
1 

!96 1 

~l~ A BILL FOR ~7-~~ 
~Arl'~ 1-1-'1 qf_ ~ 
r?a~d~ 6-,J. - "'-

An Act to appropriate from the general fund of the state of Iowa 
for the biennium beginning July 1, 1967 and ending June 30, 
1969, to the board of control for salaries, support, main­
tenance, repairs, replacements, alterations, or equipment of 
institutions under the board of control, to provide that 
chapter eight (8), except section eight point five (8.5), 
Code 1966, shall apply to this Act, and to establish rate of 
billing for mental health institutes. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

1 

2 

3 .... 
Section 1. There is hereby appropriated from the general 

fund of the state of Iowa for each year of the biennium be­

ginning July 1, 1967 and ending June 30, 1969, for the board 

of control of state institutions for all purposes including 

' 1 :-: 
~ j .. . ,. 

~~ 
·:~ 

~-, 

·"'"' 
5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

. salaries, support, maintenance, repairs, replacements, altera­

tions, or equip~ent and miscellaneous purposes for all insti­

tutions under the board of control, the sum of thirty-four 

million eight hundred six thousand eight hundred twenty 

(34,806,820) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 

to be used for the following purposes, to wit: 

MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE 

Cherokee 

1. For mental health services for the mental health in­

stitute at Cherokee, Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from 

the general fund of the state for each year of the biennium 

beginning July 1, 1967 and ending June 30, 1969, the sum of 

two million nine hundred sixty-four thousand eight hundred 

eighty (2,964,880) dollars, or so much thereof as may be 



S.F. 836 -2-

19 necessary, to be used in the following manner: 

20 For salaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 
21 For support, maintenance, and miscel-

22 laneous purposes .. 

23 For equipment. . 

24 Total for mental health institute, 

2 5 Cherokee. . . . . . 

26 

27 

. . . . . . . 
MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE 

Clarinda 

. $ 

2,377,880.00 

541,000.00 

46,000.00 

2,964,880.00 

28 2. For mental health services for the mental health insti-

29 tute at Clarinda, Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from the 

30 general fund of the state for each year of the biennium begin-

31 ning July 1, 1967 and ending June 30, 1969, the sum of two 

32 million eight hundred thirty-eight thousand three hundred 

33 (2,838,300) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 

34 to be used in the following manner: 

For salaries . 35 

36 For support, maintenance, and miscel-

37 laneous purposes .. 

38 For equipment .. 

39 Total for mental health institute, 

40 Clarinda ..... . . . . . . . . 

. . $ 

. $ 
41 MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE 
42 Independence 

2,316,800.00 

485,000.00 

3 6 ' 5 0 0 /Q-0 . 

2,838,300.00 

43 3 • For mental health services for the mental health insti-

44 tute at Independence, Iowa, there 

45 the general fund of the state for 

46 beginning July 1, 1967 and ending 

is hereby appropriated from 

each year of the biennium 

June 30, 1969, the sum of three 

47 million two hundred eighty-nine thousand ten (3,289,010) dollars, 

48 or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used in the follow- .~. 
49 ing manner: 

50 For salaries .............. $ 2,654,010.00 ·f 

51 For support, maintenance, and miscel-

52 laneous purposes. . . . . . . . . . . . . 589,000.00 



I 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

77 

78 

79 

80 

81 

82 

83 

84 

-3-

For equipment. . . . . . . .. 

Total for mental health institute, 

Independence ... . . . . . . . . . 
MENTAL HEALTH INSTITUTE 

Mount Pleasant 

S.F. 836 

46,000.00 

. . $ 3,289,010.00 

4. For mental health services for the mental health insti­

tute at Mount Plesant, Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from 

the general fund of the state for each year of the biennium 

beginning July 1, 1967 and ending June 30, 1969, the sum of two 

million seven hundred seventeen thousand four hundred seventy 

(2,717,470) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 

to be used in the following manner: 

For salaries . 

For support, maintenance, and miscel­

laneous purposes .. 

For equipment .. 

Total for mental health institute, 

Mount Pleasant .. . . . . . . . 
GLENWOOD STATE SCHOOL 

Glenwood 

. . $ 

. . $ 

2,195,970.00 

485,000.00 

36,500.00 

2,717,470.00 

5. For mental health services for the Glenwood state school 

at Glenwood, Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from the general 

fund of the state for each year of the biennium beginning July 

1, 1967 and ending June 30, 1969, the sum of four million three 

hundred fifty-six thousand five hundred ninety-five (4,356,595) 

dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used in 

the following manner: 

For salaries . . . . . . . . . . 
For support, maintenance, and miscel-

laneous purposes. . . . ••. 

For equipment .... 

Total for Glenwood state school, 

. . $ 3,476,825.00 

819,770.00 

60,000.00 

85 Glenwood. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . $ 4,356,595.00 



S.F. 836 

86 

87 

-4-

STATE HOSPITAL AND SCHOOL 

Woodward 

88 6. For mental health services for the state hospital and 

89 school at Woodward, Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from 

90 the general fund of the state for each year of the biennium 

91 beginning July. 1, 196 7 and ending June 3 0, 196 9, the sum of 

92 four million three hundred ninety-one thous~nd five (4,391,005) 

93 dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used in 

94 the following manner: 

95 For salaries . . $ 3,502,235.00 

96 For support, maintenance, and miscel-

97 laneous purposes. 828,770.00 

98 For equipment. 60,000.00 

99 Total for state hospital and school, 

100 Woodward. . . . . . . . . . . ...... $ 4,391,005.00 

101 

102 

ANNIE WITTENMYER HOME, THE IOWA 

Davenport 

103 7. For the Iowa Annie Wittenmyer home at Davenport, Iowa, 

104 there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state 

105 for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1967 and end-

106 ing June 30, 1969, the sum of one million three hundred seven 

107 thousand four hundred (1,307,400) dollars, or so much thereof 

108 as may be necessary, to be used in the following manner: 

109 For salaries . . $ 883,400.00 

110 For support, maintenance, and miscel-

111 laneous purposes ... 

112 For equipment. . . . 

113 Total for the Iowa Annie Wittenmyer home, 

114 Davenport . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

115 JUVENILE HOME, STATE 

116 Toledo 

402,300.00 

21,700.00 

$ 1,307,400.00 

117 8. For the state juvenile home at Toledo, Iowa, there is 

118 hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for each 

119 year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1967 and ending June 

120 30, 1969, the sum of one million ninety-three thousand 



• -5- S.F. 836 

121 (1,093)000) dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, 

122 to be used in the following manner: 

123 

124 

125 

For salaries • . . . . . . . . . . . . 
For support, maintenance, and miscel­

laneous purposes. 

• • $ 761,350.00 

311,650.00 

126 For equipment. . , •.. :o< 20,000.00 

127 Total for state juvenile home, Toledo ... $ 1,093,000.00 

128 SOLDIERS' HOME, IOWA 

129 Marshalltown 

130 9. For the Iowa soldiers' home at Marshall town, Iowa, there 

131 is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for 

1j2 each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1967 and ending 

133 June 30, 1969, the sum of two million two hundred thirty-two 

134 thousand nine hundred twenty (2,232,920) dollars, or so much 

135 thereof as may be necessary, to be used in the following 

136 manner: 

137 

138 

139 

140 

141 

142 

143 

For salaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . $ 
For support, maintenance, and miscel­

laneous purposes .... 

For equipment. . .. 

Total for Iowa soldiers' home, 

Marshalltown. . _ ...... . 

MEN'S REFORMATORY 

144 Anamosa 

. . . $ 

1,704,920.00 

495,000.00 

33,000.00 

2,232,920.00 

145 10. For the men's reformatory at Anamosa, Iowa, there is 

146 hereby appropriated from the general fund of the ~tate for ~J 

14 7 ~ach year o~ the biennium beginning July 1, 19,67, and ending 

148 June 30, 1969, the sum of. three million one hundred fifty 

149 thousand six hundred twenty-five (3,150,625) dollars, or so 

150 much thereof as may be necessary, to be used in the following 

151 manner: 

152 

153 

154 

155 

For salaries 

For support, maintenance, and miscel-

laneous purposes .. 

For equipment ...•. 

. $ 1,772,610.00 

833,525.00 

59,250.00 



S.F. 836 -6-

156 For Iowa securi:y medical facility: 

157 Salaries. . . . . . $ 350,240.00 

158 Support, maintenance, and 

159 miscellaneous purposes . . .. 

160 Equipment . . . . . . . . . 

161 

162 

Total for men's reformatory, 

Anamosa . . . . . . . 

130,000.00 

5,000.00 

. . $ 
163 PENITENTIARY, STATE 

164 Fort Madison 

485,240.00 

3,150,625.00 

165 11. For the state penitentiary at Fort Madison, Iowa, 

166 there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state 

167 for eac~ year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1967 and end-

168 ing June 30, 1969, the sum of three million four hundred forty-

169 four thousand seven hundred seventy-five (3,444,775) dollars, 

170 or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be used in the 

171 

172 

173 

174 

175 

following manner: 

For salaries . 

For support, maintenance, and miscel­

laneous purposes .. 

For equipment. 

176 For riverview release center: 

. . $ 

177 Salaries. . . • $ 108,535.00 

178 Support, maintenance, and 

179 miscellaneous purposes . 

180 Equipment . . . . . . . 

Total for state penitentiary, 

Fort Madison. . . . . . . . . 

323,200.00 

15,000.00 

• • $ 
181 

182 

183 

184 

WOMEN'S REFORMATORY 

Rockwell City 

1,944,840.00 

1,018,200.00 

35,000.00 

446,735.00 

3,444,775.00 

185 12. For the women's reformatory at Rockwell City, Iowa, 

186 there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the 

187 state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1967 

188 and ending June 30, 1969, the sum of four hundred one thousand 

189 five hundred (401,500) dollars, or so much thereof as may be 



¥: 
t: 

~~ ... 

" '-;·,: ... 
v· . 
i~ 

~.-. 

' 

• 

-7-

190 necessary, to be used in the following manner: 

191 For salaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 
192 For support, maintenance, and miscel-

193 laneous purposes. 

194 For equipment. 

195 Total for women's reformatory, 

196 

197 

Rockwell City . 

TRAINING SCHOOL FOR BOYS 

198 Eldora 

. . $ 

S.F. 836 

282,650.00 

107,850.00 

11,000.00 

401,500.00 

199 13. For the training school for boys at Eldora, Iowa, there 

200 is hereby appropriated from the general fund of the state for 

201 each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1967 and ending 

202 June 30, 1969, the sum of one million nine hundred thirteen 

203 thousand eight hundred sixty (1,913,860) dollars, or so much 

204 thereof as may be necessary, to be used in the following 

205 manner: 

206 

207 

208 

210 

211 

212 

213 

214 

215 

216 

217 

218 

219 

220 

For salaries . 

For support, maintenance, and miscel­

laneous purposes. 

For equipment ..... 

Total for training school for boys, 

Eldora. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

TRAINING SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 

Mitchellville 

. . $ 

• $ 

1,409,760.00 

478,800.00 

25,300.00 

1,913,860.00 

14. For the training school for girls at Mitchellville, 

Iowa, there is hereby appropriated from the general fund of 

the state for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1967 

and ending June 30, 1969, the sum of seven hundred five thousand 

four hundred eighty (705,480) dollars, or so much thereof as 

may be necessary, to be used in the following manner: 

For salaries . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 430,560.00 

221 For support, maintenance, and miscel-

222 

223 

laneous purposes. 

For equipment. 

259,420.00 

15,500.00 



S.F. 836 -8-

224 Total for training school for girls, 

225 Mitchellville . $ 705,480.00 

226 Grand total of all appropriations for all 

227 purposes to the board of control institu-

228 tions . . $ 34,806,820.00 

1 Sec. 2. The budget of total expenditures for each institu-

2 tion under the control of the board of contTol during the 

3 biennium shall not exceed the state appropriation for each ln-

4 stitution set forth in this Act, except that the gross salary 

5 expenditure shall be adjusted by the maintenance recovery in 

6 arriving at the total expenditure. 

7 The maintenance recovery is the rental charge to employees 

8 for room, apartment, or house and meals when it is a payroll 

9 deduction and budgeted to the s~lary appropriation. 

10 All other receipts are deposited to the state general fund 

11 and are not to be used by the institution. 

1 Sec. 3. All salaries provided for in this Act shall be pay-

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

1 

2 

1 

2 

3 

4 

1 

able in equal monthly or semi-monthly installments, and shall 

be in full compensation for all services except as otherwise 

expressly provided and except further that expense allowance 

shall be authorized, any ruling of the federal internal revenue 

service with respect to the tax status therefor nothwithstand­

ing. 
Sec. 4. No funds appropriated by this Act shall be used for 

capital improvements. 

Sec. 5. Chapter eight (8), Code 1966, shall apply to this 

Act, except that employees whose salaries are appropriated in 

this Act shall not come under the division of personnel under 

section eight point five (8.5), Code 1966. 

Sec. 6. Where any provisions of the laws of this state are 

2 in conflict with this Act, the provisions of this Act shall 

3 govern for the biennium. 

1 Sec. 7. The mental health institutes' daily per diem as 

2 determined by section two hundred thirty point twenty (230.20) 

t 



• 

• 

• 

;i'"il 
,~·' . 

} 

i 
i 

) ;. 
•• 

3 

4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

-9- S.F. 836 

of the Code shall be billed at eighty (80) percent for the 

biennium. 

Sec. 8. The state hospital schools' daily per diem as 

determined by section two hundred twenty-two point seventy­

three (222.73) of the Code shall be billed at eighty (80) 

percent for the biennium. 

~ • AmWd ·§UfiJ@S ¢{£1 4§@ #§ iffi&fng fiecrfons 9 anS A. 4 
~ 

~.· ·: Filed and adopted 
June 28, 1967 

l ~., 

5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

By FROMMELT and RIGLER 
Qd*'Le 

en t e House amendment to Senate File 836 by adding the 
following at the end thereof: 

"4. By adding at the end thereof the following additional 
sections: 

'This Act shall operate retroactively and retrospectively, 
with full force and effect, to and from July 1, 1967. 

l 

10 
11 

'This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take 
effect after its passage, approval and publication in The 
Record Republican, a newspaper published at Bonaparte, Iowa, 
and in the Emmetsburg Reporter, a newspaper published at ··•·· 
Emmetsburg, Iowa. ' 11 , •• , 

·.~~ ;~ 

Filed and adopted 
July 1, 1967 

~~1-1-h?. 
By MAIN 



~· 1l • 

~· 
t:i 

i 
~· 

t 
f 
' 
f~;' 

., 
2 
3 

!CUI !m !h d '~;'~~at~ F fl e 4
8 :f6- * :t' li ' c. ttL as o ows: · ·. ill il bi4Zbli !.II tell - z 

1. By inserting after Section 3 the following new section: 
Sec. 4. The board of control, in cooperation with the board 

of social 
4 welfare, or its successor, is hereby instructed to continue the 

program 
5 study and apply the medicaid program as set forth in House File 

93, Acts 
6 of the Sixty-second General Assembly, insofar as it can be uti­

lized for the 
children at the state hospital-schools at Woodward and Glenwood. 7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 

13 

14 

15 

2. By adding the following sections: 
(1) The mental health institutes' daily per diem as determined 

by. 
section two hundred thirty point twenty (230.20), Code 1966, as 

amended, 
shall be billed at eighty (80) percent for the biennium. 

(2) The state hospital schools' daily per diem as determined 
by 

section two hundred twenty-two point seventy-three (222.73), Cod 
1966 

as amended, shall be billed at eighty (80) percent for the bien­
nium. 

3. By renumbering the remaining sections. 

Filed and adopted 
July 1, 1967 

I •.. I 5 rsr :! ant r r I . Tf r mm 7 I·~ e· ** HOUSE AMENDMENT 

• 

• 

• 



-1 Amend the Van Nostrand amendment to Senate File 
2 836 by striking Section 7 (seven) and Section 8 (eight) 
3 and renumbering the remaining section. 

Filed- ~~C.-.3o 
June 30, 1967 

~·.fi'!•: 

VAN NOSTRAND of Pottawattamie. 

1 Amend the Van Nostrand amendment to Senate File 836 by 
2 striking Section 9 and inserting in lieu thereof the following: 
3 Sec. 9. The board of control, in cooperation with the 
4 board of social welfare, or its successor, is hereby instructed 
5 to continue the program study and apply the medic-aid program 
6 as set forth in House File 93, Acts of the Sixty-second General 
7 Assembly, insofar as it can be utilized for the children at the 

. 8 state hospital-schools at Woodward and Glenwood. 

L 

Filed and Adopted 
June 30, 1967 DEN HERDER of Sioux. 

~~~7-1. 
-----------------------------------------
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

:;t! 
Amend Senate File 836 as follows: ·:1 
1. By inserting after Section 3 the following new section: ~ 
Sec. 4. The board of control, in cooperation with the board ' 

of social welfare, or its successor, is hereby instructed to 
continue the program study and apply the medicaid program as 
set forth in House File 93, Acts of the Sixty-second General 
Assembly, insofar as it can be utilized for the children at 
the state hospital-schools at Woodward and Glenwood. 

2. By renumbering the remaining sections. .., ;~ 

Filed and adopted 
June 30, 1967 DEN HERDER of Sioux 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

8 
9 

2. By adding the following sections. 
(1) The mental health institutes' daily per 

diem as determined by section two hundred thirty point 
twenty (230.20), Code 1966, as amended, shall be billed 
at eighty (80) percent for the biennium. 

(2) The state hospital schools' daily per diem 
as determined by section two hundred twenty-two point 

seventy­
three (222.73), Code 1966, as amended, shall be billed 
at eighty (80) percent for the biennium. 

Filed- Ci.~t;.-3plJ 3~ 
June 30, 1~67 ~' DEN HERDER of Sioux. 

~'/. 



1 
2 

Amend the Van Nostrand amendment to Senate File 
836 by striking Section 7 (seven) and Section 8 (eight) 
and renumbering the remaining section. 

L
3 

Filed - ~.,_.,.v ~ -3o. 
June 30, 1967 VAN NOSTRAND of Pottawattamie. 

Amend Senate File 836 by striking all after the enacting 
clause and inserting in lieu thereof the text of House File 
747. 

:( F i 1 e d /()-4-1- 6 --dcJ 
30, 1967 VAN NOSTRAND of Pottawattamie 


